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Multiplicity of Models 

“…there is often a multitude of different descriptions 

[equations f(x)] in a class of functions giving about the 

same minimum error rate.” 

Breiman, L.  (2001).  Statistical Modeling:  The Two 

Cultures.  Statistical Science, Vol. 16, No. 3. 

 

“Data will often point with almost equal emphasis on 

several possible models, and it is important that the 

statistician recognize and accept this.” 

McCullagh, P. and Nelder, J.  (1989). 

Generalized Linear Models. 
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Multiplicity of Models 

Actuaries should be comfortable with this notion – 

we leverage the idea that there isn’t only one 

correct model through credibility: 

 

Consider credibility-weighting a statewide average 

with a countrywide average. 

 

Here we have two estimates derived through 

different means.  Instead of choosing one, we 

blend the information from each. 
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An unrealistic illustration 

Ground rules… 

• In this example, we get to know reality and how 

closely our models approximate it. 

• For convenience, assume the numbers are 

frequency relativities. 

• Volume is limited.  To have a credible model we 

can only divide the data into three equally sized 

groups. 

• Model predictions are just the average for each 

group defined. 
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2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Consider the unrealistic scenario where we know reality. 

Reality 

An unrealistic illustration 
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2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Reality        Model 1 

An unrealistic illustration 
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Models group relatively homogeneous business together to 

find useful average performance. 

The sum of the squared error of Model 1 is 13.48. 



1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Reality        Model 2 

An unrealistic illustration 
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The first way of splitting the data is not the only way of 

splitting the data. 

The sum of the squared error of Model 2 is 11.63. 



1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.274 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.173 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.116

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.154 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 1.053 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 1.094 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.994 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937 0.937

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Reality        Ensemble – Models 1-2 

An unrealistic illustration 
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Here we are not dividing the data nine ways.  We are 

combining the information from each model. 

The sum of the squared error of this ensemble is 9.02. 



1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.278 1.278 1.278 1.278 1.259 1.218 1.218 1.164 1.164 1.164 1.141 1.141 1.063 1.063 1.063

1.230 1.230 1.230 1.230 1.211 1.170 1.170 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.093 1.093 1.015 1.015 1.015

1.230 1.230 1.230 1.230 1.211 1.170 1.170 1.116 1.116 1.116 1.093 1.093 1.015 1.015 1.015

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.152 1.058 1.058 1.058 1.058 1.058 1.015 1.015 1.015 1.015 0.975

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.112 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.112 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.112 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 1.018 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.054 0.994 0.994 0.974 0.974 0.952 0.952 0.952 0.952 0.952

1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.172 1.054 0.994 0.994 0.974 0.974 0.952 0.952 0.952 0.952 0.952

1.148 1.148 1.148 1.148 1.070 1.030 0.970 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.148 1.148 1.148 1.148 1.070 1.030 0.970 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.148 1.148 1.148 1.148 1.070 1.030 0.970 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.148 1.148 1.148 1.148 1.070 1.030 0.970 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.148 1.148 1.148 1.148 1.070 1.030 1.030 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.030 1.030 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.030 1.030 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.030 1.030 0.970 0.951 0.951 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928 0.928

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Reality        Ensemble – Models 1-5 

An unrealistic illustration 
